
File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Date Filed: May 29, 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

COST OF CAPITAL AND CAPITAL 

STRUCTURE 

 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Date Filed: May 29, 2014 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

 

 

Tab 1 of 2 

 

 

Capital Structure 

 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            1 
Schedule:       1 
Page: 1 of 2 
 
Date Filed:  May 29, 2014 
 
 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

Capital Structure 1 

 2 

OVERVIEW 3 

This section provides evidence to support the method and cost of financing requirements for the 4 

2015 test year.  5 

 6 

Festival has followed the Report of the Board on Cost of Capital for Ontario’s Regulated Utilities 7 

dated December 11, 2009 to determine its capital structure and relied on the Board’s November 8 

25, 2013 Cost of Capital Parameter Updates Letter  for the most recent cost of capital 9 

parameters. Festival will update the cost of capital parameters when new parameters are made 10 

available prior to the Board’s decision regarding Festival’s 2015 distribution rates. 11 

 12 

The derivation of the 2015 test year regulated return on capital is illustrated in the following 13 

attachment Capitalization and Cost of Capital (E5/T1/S1/Att1). 14 

 15 

There are no adjustments required related to the MIFRS transition as the impact of MIFRS is 16 

fully reflected in the 2015 balances. 17 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 18 

Festival’s current deemed capital structure, as approved in Festival’s 2010 COS Decision and 19 

Order (EB-2009-0263), is 4% as the short- term debt portion, 56% as the long term debt portion 20 

and 40% as Equity.   For the purpose of setting distribution rates for the 2015 test year, Festival 21 

is requesting that Festival’s capital structure remains the same.  22 

 23 

The table below provides Festival proposed capital structure and cost of capital.  Based on 24 

Festival’s rate base for the 2015 test year, the aggregate deemed debt totals $37,860,599 and 25 

total equity of $25,240,400.  The Board’s Appendix 2-OA provides the details of the 2015 test 26 

year capital structure compared to the Board approved 2010 Capital structure. 27 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            1 
Schedule:       1 
Page: 2 of 2 
 
Date Filed:  May 29, 2014 
 
 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

Also in the table below is a calculation of the annual rate base from 2010 Board approved 1 

through to test year 2015.  Note that Festival was directed by the Board in its 2013 IRM 2 

approval (EB-2012-0124) to place the CWIP transformer assets into Acct 1508 ICM Variance 3 

account upon the asset being placed into service.  The transformer station was put into 4 

production December 2, 2013 and at that time the balances were transferred from CWIP to the 5 

ICM Rate Rider Variance account.  For rate base purposes, the value of the transformer asset, 6 

less depreciation, has been added to the December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2014 rate base 7 

to properly reflect the value of the asset in the rate base in each of those years.   The 2015 rate 8 

base reflects the disposition of the ICM rate Rider and the net asset portion fully incorporated 9 

into the rate base. 10 

 11 

RETURN ON EQUITY 12 

Common Equity and Preferred Shares 13 

As noted previously, Festival adheres to the Board’s Cost of Capital policy. Festival is 14 

requesting a Return on Equity for the 2015 Test year of 9.36% in accordance with the 2014 15 

Cost of Capital Parameters issued November 25, 2013.  Festival has used the rate of 9.36% as 16 

a place holder, subject to an update if new parameters are available prior to the issuance of the 17 

Board’s decision for Festival’s 2015 distribution rates.   18 

There have been no changes to the actual equity share structure since the 2010 COS Rate 19 

application.  Equity consists of 6,100 Class A Preferred Shares with a book value of $6,100,000 20 

and 6,995 common shares with a book value of $9,468,388.  The City of Stratford owns 100% 21 

of the shares in each class.  Festival’s actual capital structure departs slightly for the OEB’s 22 

deemed structure for rate making purposes, however, Festival is not proposing any departure 23 

from the deemed structure for rate making purposes in this Application. 24 



File Number:EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            1 
Schedule:       1 
 
Date Filed: May 29, 2014 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 of 2 

 

 

OEB Appendix 2-OA 

 



File Number: EB 2014 0073

Exhibit: 5

Tab: 1

Schedule: 1

Attachment: 1

Date: 25-Apr-14

Year:

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $35,336,559 4.32% $1,525,868

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $2,524,040 2.11% $53,257

3 Total Debt 60.0% $37,860,599 4.17% $1,579,125

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $25,240,400 9.36% $2,362,501

5   Preferred Shares $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $25,240,400 9.36% $2,362,501

7 Total 100.0% $63,100,999 6.25% $3,941,627

(1)

Year:

Particulars Cost Rate Return

(%) ($) (%) ($)

Debt

1   Long-term Debt 56.00% $22,471,444 5.68% $1,276,862

2   Short-term Debt 4.00% (1) $1,605,103 2.07% $33,226

3 Total Debt 60.0% $24,076,547 5.44% $1,310,088

Equity

4   Common Equity 40.00% $16,051,031 9.85% $1,581,027

5   Preferred Shares 0.00% $ - $ -

6 Total Equity 40.0% $16,051,031 9.85% $1,581,027

7 Total 100.0% $40,127,578 7.20% $2,891,114

2010 Board Approved

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio

4.0% unless an applicant has proposed or been approved for a different amount.

Notes

Appendix 2-OA

Capital Structure and Cost of Capital

Line 

No. Capitalization Ratio

2015

This table must be completed for the last Board approved year and the test year.



File Number:EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            1 
Schedule:       1 
 
Date Filed: May 29, 2014 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 of 2 

 

 

OEB Appendix 2-OB 

 



File Number: EB 2014 0073

Exhibit: 5

Tab: 1

Schedule: 1

Attachment: 2

Date: 25-Apr-14

Year 2009 (this is 2010)

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 7.25% 1,007,750.00$    

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 7.25% 123,250.00$       

3 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 52,147.00$         

4 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 3,065.00$           

5 -$                    

(this is 2010)

Total 17,373,081$       0.068279 1,186,212.00$    

Year 2009 (this is 2011)

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 7.25% 1,007,750.00$    

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 7.25% 123,250.00$       

3 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 92,673.00$         

4 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 11,954.00$         

5 -$                    

(this is 2011)

Total 17,373,081$       0.071123 1,235,627.00$    

Year 2012

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 7.25% 1,007,750.00$    

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 7.25% 123,250.00$       

3 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 87,946.00$         

4 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 11,331.00$         

5 -$                    

Total 17,373,081$       0.070815 1,230,277.00$    

Year 2013

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 7.25% 1,007,750.00$    

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 7.25% 123,250.00$       

3 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 82,910.00$         

4 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 10,682.00$         

5 Fixed (Swap Based) Long Term Loan Royal Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate 31-May-2013 25 yrs 13,783,000 3.35% 273,193.00$       

6

Total 31,156,081$       0.048074 1,497,785.00$    

Year 2014

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 7.25% 1,007,750.00$    

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 7.25% 123,250.00$       

3 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 77,649.00$         

4 Debenture Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 10,008.00$         

5 Fixed (Swap Based) Long Term Loan Royal Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate 31-May-2013 25 yrs 13,433,000 3.35% 455,851.00$       

6 New Long Term fixed rate loan Bank or IO Third-Party Fixed Rate 31-Dec-2014 15 yrs 1,200,000 4.48% 4,480.00$           

Total 32,006,081$       0.052458 1,678,988$         

Year 2015

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 7.25% 1,007,750.00$    

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 7.25% 123,250.00$       

3 Debenture - for Smart Metering Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 72,155.00$         

4 Debenture - for Smart Metering Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 9,306.00$           

5 Fixed (Swap Based) Long Term Loan Royal Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate 31-May-2013 25 yrs 13,007,000 3.35% 442,879.00$       

6

Total 30,380,081$       0.054488 1,655,340.00$    

CALCULATION OF DEEMED INTERST: Year 2015 DEEMED INTERST CALCULATION

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 4.88% 678,320.00$       

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 4.88% 82,960.00$         

3 Debenture - for Smart Metering Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 72,155.00$         

4 Debenture - for Smart Metering Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 9,306.00$           

5 Fixed (Swap Based) Long Term Loan Royal Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate 31-May-2013 25 yrs 13,007,000 3.35% 442,879.00$       

6

Total 30,380,081$       0.042318 1,285,620.00$    

Remaining subject to deemed debt 4,956,479$         4.88% 240,248.18$       

Total deemed long term debt 35,336,560$       4.32% 1,525,868.18$    

Appendix 2-OB

Debt Instruments

This table must be completed for all required historical years, the bridge year and the test year.



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Date Filed: May 29, 2014 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

 

 

Tab 2 of 2 

 

 

Cost of Capital (Return on Equity and Cost 

of Debt) 

 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            2 
Schedule:       1 
Page: 1 of 4 
 
Date Filed:  May 29, 2014 
 
 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

Cost of Capital (Return on Equity and Cost of Debt) 1 

 2 

COST OF DEBT 3 

Short-Term Debt 4 

For rate making purposes, Festival proposes to recover $53,257 through distribution rates in the 5 

2015 test year for the Deemed Short-Term Debt. The Short-Term Debt Amount is derived by 6 

applying the Board’s November 25, 2013 published 2014 cost of capital parameters for short-7 

term debt to the deemed 4% of the capital structure at a rate of 2.11%. The applicable default 8 

rate for the Short-Term Debt will be updated when 2015 Cost of Capital Parameters are made 9 

available by the Board prior to the 2015 COS decision. 10 

Long-Term Debt 11 

For the 2015 test year, Festival is requesting a return on Long Term debt of 4.32%.   The 4.32% 12 

rate is computed based on the weighted average of the following long term debt components:  13 

1. Festival’s affiliate debt consists of two demand Promissory Notes held by its shareholder 14 

the City of Stratford, to which has been assigned the January 1, 2014 Board approved 15 

deemed interest rate of 4.88%.  The actual interest rate on both promissory notes is 16 

7.25%.  This request regarding affiliate debt is consistent with Festival’s 2010 approved 17 

COS Decision and Order.  Copies of the promissory notes are attached. 18 

2. Two debentures (original value of $2.5 million) from Infrastructure Ontario used to fund 19 

our smart meter deployment.  The debentures are fixed over 15 years. The first 20 

debenture was issued on December 15, 2010 with a face value of $2,192,000 at a 15 21 

year fixed rate of 4.40% per annum.  The second debenture was issued on April 1, 2011 22 

for a face value of $308,000 at a 15 year fixed rate of 3.98%.    Copies of the debenture 23 

agreements are attached. 24 

 25 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            2 
Schedule:       1 
Page: 2 of 4 
 
Date Filed:  May 29, 2014 
 
 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

3. Festival entered into a lending agreement with the Royal Bank in June 2012 to facilitate 1 

the construction of the Transformer station in the south end of the City of Stratford.  The 2 

$14 million CWIP borrowing facility was converted into a fixed rate term loan effective 3 

May 1, 2013.  The fixed loan is supported by a swap agreement with notional principal of 4 

$14,000,000 commencing effective May 1, 2013 and maturing May 31, 2038.  The swap 5 

is a receive variable, pay fixed swap with the Royal Bank.  This agreement has 6 

effectively converted variable interest rates on banker’s acceptance to an effective fixed 7 

interest rate of 2.93% plus a stamping fee of 0.42% for an all in rate of 3.35%.  The 8 

2.93% rate portion is fixed for 25 years.  The stamping fee portion, currently at 0.42%, is 9 

subject to change every 10 years.   A copy of the Royal Bank lending agreement is 10 

attached.  11 

Festival has determined that this swap does not meet the standards to apply hedge 12 

accounting. Since the standard is not met, the interest rate swap is marked to market at 13 

the end of each fiscal year.  The amount of the unrealized gain as at December 31, 2013 14 

was $711,811.  Being Festival plans to secure this loan for the full term of the lending 15 

agreement, at the end of the term there will be no actual gain or loss arise related to the 16 

swap.  As such, Festival is not recognizing the impact of the unrealized gain or loss in 17 

determining 2015 distribution rates.  18 

4. The rate of 4.88% has been applied to the remaining amount of deemed debt in excess 19 

of the actual long-term debt obligations noted in 1 to 4 above.  The rate of 4.88% is the 20 

deemed long term debt rate in accordance with the January 1, 2014 Cost of Capital 21 

Parameters issued November 25, 2013.  This deemed amount includes $1,200 which 22 

will be used to fund the payment obligation to Hydro One in respect of the Permanent 23 

Bypass at the Stratford Devon Street station, with payment due December 2014. 24 

Appendix 2-OB provides details of Festival’s actual long term debt instruments since 2010 25 

Board approved through to test year 2015.  The principal balances on these schedules 26 

represent the December 31 year-end balance.  The interest expense represents the actual 27 

interest expense to be incurred in that fiscal year.   28 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            2 
Schedule:       1 
Page: 3 of 4 
 
Date Filed:  May 29, 2014 
 
 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

To determine the weighted average long term debt rate, the table below provides the various 1 

long term debt components, the 2015 interest expense amount and the calculation of the return 2 

associated with the remaining deemed debt. 3 

CALCULATION OF DEEMED INTERST: Year 2015 DEEMED INTERST CALCULATION

Row Description Lender
Affiliated or Third-

Party Debt?

Fixed or 

Variable-Rate?
Start Date

Term              

(years)

Principal                         

($)

Rate (%)                     

(Note 2)

Interest ($)       

(Note 1)

Additional 

Comments, if any

1 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 1-Nov-2000 Demand 13,900,000 4.88% 678,320.00$      

2 Promissory Note City of Stratford Affiliated Fixed Rate 7-Nov-2002 Demand 1,700,000 4.88% 82,960.00$        

3 Debenture - for Smart Metering Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 15-Jun-2010 15 yrs 1,548,306 4.40% 72,155.00$        

4 Debenture - for Smart Metering Infrastructure Ont Third-Party Fixed Rate 1-Oct-2010 15 yrs 224,775 3.98% 9,306.00$          

5 Fixed (Swap Based) Long Term Loan Royal Bank Third-Party Fixed Rate 31-May-2013 25 yrs 13,007,000 3.35% 442,879.00$      

6

Total 30,380,081$      0.0423179 1,285,620.00$    

Remaining subject to deemed debt 4,956,479$        4.88% 240,248.18$      

Total deemed long term debt 35,336,560$      4.32% 1,525,868.18$    4 
 5 

For the construction of the transformer station, Festival determined that $14 million was required 6 

in terms of long term funding.  In order to obtain this funding, Festival issued an RFP to seven 7 

large well recognized Canadian lending institutions.  All seven provided written proposals and 8 

did presentations to Festival regarding their lending offer.  As a result of this highly competitive 9 

process, Festival was able to garner long term funding at very reasonable rates.  In addition, at 10 

the time of borrowing, Canadian long term interest rates were at their very lowest in many years.  11 

As described in point three above, this resulted securing a long term loan rate of 3.35%, with the  12 

underlying 2.93% BA base rate portion fixed for 25 years and a stamping fee of 0.42%, subject 13 

to change every 10 years.  14 

Going through the detailed RFP process to secure this amount of debt at such a low rate has 15 

greatly reduced the cost of capital and represents a direct savings to Festival’s customers.  The 16 

difference on the interest amount calculated at the fixed rate secured at 3.35% compared to 17 

other 25 year fixed long term rates at that time of around 4.00% represents approximately 18 

$86,000 less in interest added to Festival’s revenue requirement.  Through competitive 19 

financing actions on behalf of Festival, these savings on debt financing are directly passed on to 20 

our customers.  21 

Festival understands that the Board will provide a future update to the Cost of Capital 22 

Parameters for January 1, 2015 Cost of Service Applications.  Festival’s use of the weighted 23 

average rate of 4.88% is without prejudice to any revised rate which may be adopted by the 24 

Board for January 1, 2015 COS applications. 25 



File Number: EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            2 
Schedule:       1 
Page: 4 of 4 
 
Date Filed:  May 29, 2014 
 
 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

Other Credit Facilities  1 

In addition to the debt instruments above, Festival has two other credit facilities which include: 2 

1. $10,000,000 revolving term facility by way of RBP based loans, overdrafts and 3 

bankers acceptance, which is used for short term financing. 4 

2. $3,600,000, revolving term facility by way of a letter of guarantee, of which the 5 

amount of $3,095,139 is used to secure its prudential obligations with the 6 

Independent Electricity System Operator.   7 

 8 

All credit facilities are secured by a general security agreement over Festival’s distribution 9 

assets and subject to restrictive covenants.   10 



File Number:EB-2014-0073 
 
Exhibit: 5 
Tab:            2 
Schedule:       1 
 
Date Filed: May 29, 2014 

2015 COS Application 
Festival Hydro Inc. 
Application 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 of 1 

 

 

Festival Financing Documents 

 






























































	EX05E
	EX05T01
	EX05T01S01
	EX05T01S01A01
	EX05T01S01A01A01
	EX05T01S01A02
	EX05T01S01A02A01
	EX05T02
	EX05T02S01
	EX05T02S01A01
	EX05T02S01A01A01
	EX05T02S01A01A02
	Debenture document Jun 15 2010
	Festival Hydro Debenture Certificate Oct 1 2010

	EX05T02S01A01A03

